

14-1965

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

GEORG F.W. SCHAEFFLER, INA-HOLDING SCHAEFFLER GMBH & Co. KG,
SCHAEFFLER HOLDING GMBH & Co. KG, AND SCHAEFFLER HOLDING, LP,
Petitioners - Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Kate Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Robert A. Long
Counsel of Record
Reeves C. Westbrook
Marianna Jackson
Jason Yen
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2401
(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

September 12, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S APPROACH TO THE WORK PRODUCT DOCTRINE IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>ADLMAN</i>	4
A. The District Court’s Analysis Departs From <i>Adlman</i>	4
1. The Second Circuit Has Adopted A “Because Of” Litigation Test.....	4
2. The District Court’s Approach Conflicts With the “Because Of” Test.....	6
B. The District Court Failed To Properly Analyze Whether the Legal Advice Would Have Taken the Same Form Absent Litigation.	7
C. The District Court’s Conclusion Is Based On A Misunderstanding Of Tax Practice.....	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S APPROACH IS CONTRARY TO THE POLICIES UNDERLYING THE WORK PRODUCT DOCTRINE.	12
A. The District Court’s Holding Removes Work Product Protection For Complex Transactions.....	12
B. The District Court’s Holding Creates Perverse Incentives for Legal Advisors.	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	3, 4, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975).....	5
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	14
Other Authorities	
31 C.F.R. § 10.37(c)(3)(iii).....	10
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)(3)	4, 13, 16
Internal Revenue Service Data Book 2013.....	12
